

No. 20-7284

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

TYRELL CURRY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

Michael Pepson  
*Counsel of Record*  
AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION  
1310 N. Courthouse Road, Ste. 700  
Arlington, VA 22201  
(571) 329-4529  
mpepson@afphq.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

March 31, 2021

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Table of Authorities .....	ii
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> in Support of Petitioner .....	1
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	3
Argument .....	4
I. The Eleventh Circuit’s Interpretation of ACCA Unnecessarily Exacerbates the Problem of Overincarceration .....	4
II. Under The Mens Rea Presumption, Scienter Requirements Should be inferred in 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	8
A. <i>Mens Rea</i> Presumption is Deeply Rooted in Our System of Law. ....	9
B. <i>Mens Rea</i> Presumption Applies to ACCA’s “Serious Drug Offense” Definition .....	12
C. Failure to Apply <i>Mens Rea</i> Presumption to ACCA’s “Serious Drug Offense” Definition Sweeps in Strict Liability Drug Offenses. ....	16
III. Under the Rule of Lenity and Constitutional Avoidance Canon, the ACCA “Serious Drug Offense” Definition Must Include a Scienter Requirement. ....	18
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

**Cases**

<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	7
<i>Bifulco v. United States</i> , 447 U.S. 381 (1980) .....	19
<i>Brown v. Chicago Board of Education</i> , 824 F.3d 713 (7th Cir. 2016) .....	15
<i>Chicone v. State</i> , 684 So.2d 736 (Fla. 1996) .....	17
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979) .....	21
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951) .....	9
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2001 (2015) .....	14
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015) .....	20, 21
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983) .....	21

<i>Ladner v. United States</i> , 358 U.S. 169 (1958) .....	19
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	14
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....	20
<i>McFadden v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 186 (2015) .....	21
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....	19
<i>Pereida v. Wilkinson</i> , 592 U. S. ____ (2021) .....	18
<i>Posters ‘N’ Things v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 513 (1994) .....	21
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019) .....	16
<i>Rosales-Mireles v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1897 (2018) .....	7
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018) .....	20
<i>Shelton v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 802 F. Supp. 2d 1289 (M.D. Fla. 2011) .....	16, 17
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010) .....	20

<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	9, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>State v. Adkins</i> , 96 So. 3d 412 (Fla. 2012) .....	16, 17, 18
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Batchelder</i> , 442 U.S. 114 (1979) .....	21
<i>United States v. Cordoba-Hincapie</i> , 825 F. Supp. 485 (E.D.N.Y. 1993) .....	11
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2319 (2019) .....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	19
<i>United States v. Int’l Minerals &amp; Chem. Corp.</i> , 402 U.S. 558 (1971) .....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Morissette</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952) .....	10, 11
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953) .....	20

<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008) .....	19
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 775 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2014) .....	12
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978) .....	14
<i>United States v. Wiltberger</i> , 18 U.S. 76 Wheat. 76 (1820) .....	18, 19
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994) .....	15
<i>Walker v. United States</i> , 931 F.3d 467 (6th Cir. 2019) .....	8
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015) .....	4, 7, 20
<b>Statutes</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	5, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(2) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2) .....	21, 22
18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(A)(ii) .....	15, 16
Fla. Stat. § 893.13 .....	12, 17

Fla. Stat. § 893.101(1)–(2).....17

## **Rules**

Sup. Ct. Rule 37.2 .....1

## **Other Authorities**

Amy Coney Barrett, *Substantive Canons  
and Faithful Agency*,  
90 B.U. L. Rev. 109 (2010).....18

Francis Bowes Sayre, *Mens Rea*,  
45 Harv. L. Rev. 974 (1932)..... 9, 10

Hon. Jack Weinstein, *et al.*, *The Denigration  
of Mens Rea in Drug Sentencing*,  
7 Fed. Sent. R. 121 (1994) .....11

Marc Mauer,  
*Long Term Sentences: Time to  
Reconsider the Scale of Punishment*,  
87 UMKC L. Rev. 114 (2018) .....8

Neil Gorsuch *et al.*,  
*A Republic, If You Can Keep It* (2019)..... 11, 12

Oliver Wendell Holmes, Jr.,  
*The Common Law* (1881).....11

Richard G. Singer,  
*The Resurgence of Mens Rea: The Rise  
and Fall of Strict Liability*,  
30 B.C. L. Rev. 337 (1989)..... 9, 10

Sentencing Tr., <i>United States v. Young</i> , No. 12-45 (E.D. Tenn. May 9, 2013), ECF No. 41 .....	5
Shon Hopwood, <i>Second Looks &amp; Second Chances</i> , 41 <i>Cardozo L. Rev.</i> 83 (2019) .....	2, 8
Stephen R. Sady & Gillian R. Schroff, Johnson: <i>Remembrance of Illegal Sentences Past</i> , 28 <i>Fed. Sent. R.</i> 58 (2015). .....	4
Stephen R. Sady, <i>The Armed Career Criminal Act—What’s Wrong with “Three Strikes, You’re Out”?</i> , 7 <i>Fed. Sent. R.</i> 69 (1994).....	4
Stephen F. Smith, <i>Proportional Mens Rea</i> , 46 <i>Am. Crim. L. Rev.</i> 127 (2006).....	11
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries</i> .....	10
